RESOLUTION NO. 1019

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, AMENDING THE WATER SYSTEM PLAN BY REVISING THE BOUNDARY OF THE CITY'S RETAIL WATER SERVICE AREA SO THE CANTERWOOD DIVISION 14 PLAT WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE CITY'S SERVICE AREA.

WHEREAS, the Canterwood Division 14 Preliminary Plat (APN 0122254071) consists of 17 residential lots located in the City's urban growth area of unincorporated Pierce County and was approved by Pierce County on September 8, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the City of Gig Harbor Water System Plan (Plan) indicates the Canterwood Division 14 Preliminary Plat is within the boundary of the City's Retail Water Service Area (RWSA); and

WHEREAS, Canterwood Development Company provides water service to all Canterwood plats except Division 14 and has requested in writing that the City of Gig Harbor release Division 14 from the City's RWSA so Canterwood Development Company can provide water service to Division 14, also; and

WHEREAS, Canterwood Development Company is not requesting the City transfer any water rights associated with the proposed transfer of RWSA nor provide any emergency inter-tie infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the City's Public Works Department recognizes the benefit to having Canterwood Development Company be the sole water service provider within the Canterwood Development and finds the proposed transfer to have minimal impact to the City's Water Department; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 2 of the City of Gig Harbor Water System Plan allows minor changes to the RWSA to be considered as technical amendments to the Plan and requires technical amendments to be adopted through resolution by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2015, the Public Works Committee heard Canterwood Development Company's requested technical amendment to the Plan and recommended the request move forward to the City Council; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Gig Harbor, Washington:

<u>Section 1.</u> Figure 1.2 in the City's Water System Plan shall be amended to remove APN 0122254071 from the Gig Harbor Retail Water Service Area as provided in the attached Exhibit "A".

PASSED this 23rd day of November, 2015.

Jill Guernsey, Mayor

ATTEST:

Mully Jowslee Molly M. Towslee, City Clerk

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 11/18/15 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 11/23/15 **RESOLUTION NO. 1019**

EXHIBIT A LOCATION MAP



٠